
                      REVISED APPOINTMENT CHART

(The Rotation approved on 03/07/2025 is revised on the basis of Addendum Notification No.ER
8(3)-3786/23/EW dated 17.01.2026 published as per the order of the Hon.KAT)   

  

E-MAIL : jsaor.psc@kerala.gov.in
Telephone No:0471-2546255

Dated : 21-01-2026

WEBSITE: www.keralapsc.gov.in

APPOINTMENT CHART

Name of Post : POLICE CONSTABLE
(BAND/BUGLER/DRUMMER)

Name of Department POLICE BAND UNIT:

Date of receipt of the vacancy 13.01.2023 to 17.06.2025:

Active Ranked List - 1
596/2022 (STATEWIDE ) - POLICE CONSTABLE
(BAND/BUGLER/DRUMMER) [ POLICE]{Direct}

1 w.e.f. 04-06-2025

No. of vacancies reported : Fresh : 276( [AV : 9] )
Total  : 276

HEAD OFFICE, PATTOM, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

No. R1A-3/5/2025-KPSC

Vacancy Split-Up
Sl.
No

Tappal
No.

Date of
Receipt

Ref. Letter No.
& Date

Letter From &
PostName

No. of Vac Date of
Occurance

1 . e-
33059 13-01-2023 e-Vacancy - 33059

Dtd:13-01-2023
Kerala Police Department

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)

2
( Two )

Fresh(AV)
01-04-2023

(Anticipatory Vacancy due on 01-04-2023)

2 . e-
33059 13-01-2023 e-Vacancy - 33059

Dtd:13-01-2023
Kerala Police Department

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)

1
( One )

Fresh(AV)
01-05-2023

(Anticipatory Vacancy due on 01-05-2023)

3 . e-
33059 13-01-2023 e-Vacancy - 33059

Dtd:13-01-2023
Kerala Police Department

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)

6
( Six )

Fresh(AV)
01-06-2023

(Anticipatory Vacancy due on 01-06-2023)

4 . e-
60039 17-06-2025 e-Vacancy - 60039

Dtd:17-06-2025
Kerala Police Department

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)

267
( Two

Hundred
Sixty Seven )

Fresh

08-10-2021

Total Vacancies : 276 ( Two Hundred Seventy Six ) [ 276 Fresh ]

PENDING TURNS

Fresh Rotation

NCA - Nil

TPO - Nil

NJD - Nil

EWS Set-Off - Nil
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Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

PRIYAN P R
KARAKKATTUVILA
VENNIYOOR
TRIVANDRUM
NELLIVILA 695523

(SIUC NADAR)

A1 MR 1 - 1 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

1

ASWAJ K
NANDANAM
THIRUVANNUR
KOZHIKODE
THIRUVANNUR NADA
673029

Communication Address
NANDANAM
THIRUVANNUR
THIRUVANNUR PO
673029

(E/B/T-THIYYA)

23 MR 1 - 2 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

2

VIJIN J
KALABHAM HOUSE
KAKKAMOOLA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695042

(SIUC NADAR)

A2 MR 1 - 3 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

3

SOORAJ B KRISHNAN
KRISHNAMANA
MANAKKARA,SASTHAMCOTT
A P O
KOLLAM
690521

(SC-PARAYA)

15 MR 1 - 4 SC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

4

SREEHARI P
PUTHUMANA ILLAM
CHOORAL
MATHIL
KANNUR - 670307

Communication Address
PUTHUMANA ILLAM
CHOORAL
KANNUR
KANNUR - 670307 - 670307

(-)

1 MR 1 - 5 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

5

AFSAL NIZAR
PUTHUVILA VEEDU
PHILGIRI CHERUKULAM P O
ANCHAL
KOLLAM
691306

(MUSLIM)

37 MR 1 - 6 M Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

6
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Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

JIJO JOSE
ROSE VILLA
LOURDEPURAM
PUTHIYATHURA P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695526

(LC/AI-LC)

1A MR 1 - 7 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

7

JOJO JOHNSON
BUNGLOW PARAMBIL
KALAPPURA WARD,
KOMMADY P O
ALAPPUZHA
688007

(LC/AI-LATIN CATHOLICS)

4 MR 1 - 8 LC/AI Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

8

STALIN JOSEPH
CHUKKIRY HOUSE
VARAKKARA
VARAKKARA
THRISSUR - 680302

(EWS)

8 MR 1 - 9 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

9

RAHUL RAVEENDRAN
SREE RAGAM
VELIMPARAMBIL
THATHAMPALLY PO
ALAPPUZHA
688013

(OBC-KUDUMBIS)

6 MR 1 - 23 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*10

SABIN ABRAHAM
KRIPA BHAVAN
INDIRA BAGAR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
PARASALA PO 695508

Communication Address
710, KRIPA BHAVAN
INDHIRA
NAGAR,NEDIYANCOD
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
PARASUVAKKAL P O

(SIUC NADAR)

2 MR 1 - 11 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

11

ATHUL K A
KANJIRAKKATTUMOLETH
KOTHAMANGALAM
ERNAKULAM
IRAMALLOOR/686691

(SC-PULAYA)

36 MR 1 - 12 SC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

12
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Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

AJEESH L S
ALOSH BHAVAN,
ARASUMMOODU
MOONNANAKKUZHY
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695615

(SIUC NADAR)

3 MR 1 - 13 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

13

GOKUL N
GOKULAM NEYYALAM
MUZHAKKUNNU P O
MUZHAKKUNNU
MUZHAKKUNNU
KANNUR - 670673

(E/B/T-THIYYA)

24 MR 1 - 14 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

14

MANU M
KARIKATHUKUZHI MELE
ROADARIKATHU VEEDU
KAKKANAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MARAYAMUTTOM P O
695124

(SIUC NADAR)

4A MR 1 - 15 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

15

MUHAMMED ARSHAD
KUNNATHU PEEDIKAYIL
MANANTHAVADY
WAYANAD
MANANTHAVADY POST -
670645

(MAPPILA)

38 MR 1 - 16 M Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

16

AUESH J RAJ
R A BHAVAN
KARAKKATTUVILA
VENNIYOOR
TRIVANDRUM
695523

(SIUC NADAR)

4B MR 1 - 17 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

17

ABHIJITH C AJAYAN
CHOORANOLIL HOUSE
MANATHAVADY
MANATHAVADY
WAYANAD - 670645

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

25 MR 1 - 18 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

18

ARJUN P S
PADMALAYAM
MIDAYIKUNNU
KOTTAYAM
MIDAYIKUNNU P O 686605

(EWS)

17 MR 1 - 19 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

19
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Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

RAHUL V S
THIRUVATHIRA
ETHIKKARA VILA
MATHILMUKKU
KUDAPPANAKUNNU P O
TRIVANDRUM
695043

(VISWAKARMA-
VISWAKARMA)

18A MR 1 - 20 V Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

20

VISMAY VINIL
MALAVILA PUTHEN VEEDU
MALAYAM
THIRUVANANTHPURAM
MALAYAM P O 695571

Communication Address
S V HOUSE
KARIKKARATHALAKKAL
MALAYAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MALAYAM P O 695571

(SIUC NADAR)

5 MR 1 - 21 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

21

AJAY JOYSON
KETTIDATHIL HOUSE
PUTHANAZHIKAMTHOPE
THEKKUMBHAGAM
KOLLAM
ERAVIPURAM 691011

(LC/AI-LATIN CATHOLICS)

7 MR 1 - 27 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*22

SALU R S
VARUVILA
VEEDU,VENNIYOOR
NELLIVILA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695523

(OBC-OBC NADAR
BELONGING TO
CHRISTIAN RELIGIOUS
DENOMINATIONS OTHER
THAN THE SIUC)

45A MR 1 - 10 OBC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*23

SANGEETH S
SANGEETH BHAVAN
KIZHAVOOR
KOLLAM - 691577
MUKHATHALA P O

Communication Address
SANGEETH BHAVAN
KIZHAVOOR
MUKHATHALA P O
KOLLAM - 691577

(SC-KURAVA)

60 MR 1 - 24 SC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

24
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Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

JINU RAJ J
JUSTIN SADANAM,
VALIYOTTUKONAM
PERUKAVU P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695573

(SIUC NADAR)

6A MR 1 - 25 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

25

SALMANUL HARIS
THOTTUPURAM HOUSE
VENGALLOOR
VENGALLOOR P O
IDUKKI - 685608

(MUSLIM)

55 MR 1 - 26 M Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

26

NITHEESH NELSON
ATTUKALPUTHUVAL
THEKKUMBHAGAM
ERAVIPURAM
KOLLAM

Communication Address
KARUNA NIVAS
KANNIMEL NAGAR
VADAKKUMBAGAM
ERAVIPURAM 691011
KOLLAM

(LC/AI-LATIN CATHOLICS)

11 MR 1 - 22 LC/AI Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*27

KANNAN P S
AISWARYA BHAVAN
CHANDHAVILAKAM
KALLIKKAD
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695572

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

30 MR 1 - 28 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

28

ABHIJITH S
MOHANAVILSAM
CHALAMKONAM ,
PULIYOORKONAM P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695604

Communication Address
KRISHNATHEERTHAM
MEENAMBALAM ,
PUTHENKULAM P O
KOLLAM
691302

(EWS)

20 MR 1 - 29 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

29

Page : 6As on : 22-01-2026 11:19:54 



Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

ADIL MIRZA MUHAMMED
THAHIRA MANZIL
EDATHARA
KALANJOOR
KOLLAM - 689694

(MUSLIM)

92 MR 1 - 30 M Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

30

ASHISH ALEX
SAMUDAYAPATTU
KUZHIVILA PUTHENVEEDU
MURIANKARA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
PARASSALA 695502

(SIUC NADAR)

9 MR 1 - 31 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

31

AMAL KRISHNA A M
ALURUTHAN HOUSE
KODALY
PADY - 680699
THRISSUR

Communication Address
ALURUTHAN HOUSE
KODALY
THRISSUR
PADY P O, PIN- 680699

(SC-PARAYAN)

65 MR 1 - 32 SC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

32

ABIN R N
ABIN HOUSE
PIDARAM, PERUKAVU
TVM
PERUKAVU P O

(SIUC NADAR)

9A MR 1 - 33 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

33

NIDHIN S KUMAR
THEKKEVELI
MANNANCHERY
MANNANCHERY
ALAPUZHA - 688538

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

31 MR 1 - 34 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

34

SUNIL RAJ S S
21/488
RAJ VILAS,KADUVAKONAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695571

(SIUC NADAR)

9B MR 1 - 35 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

35
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Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

SULFIKAR M K
MOOLAVALAPPIL
CHENAMKOLLY
MUTTIL
MUTTIL
WAYANAD - 673122

(MAPPILA)

126 MR 1 - 36 M Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

36

VIJEESH V D
200 (26/85) PANAVILA
PUTHENVEEDU
17,KRISHNAPURAM
NEYYATTINKARA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
NEYYATTINKARA 695121

(SIUC NADAR)

10 MR 1 - 37 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

37

RATHEESH S
S L BHAVAN
PERMTOORMELE,
NADOORKOLLA, AMARAVILA
P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695122

(SIUC NADAR)

12 MR 1 - 41 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*38

ABHIRAM S
MOHANA VILASAM
CHALAMKONAM,
PULIYOORKONAM P O
695604
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Communication Address
KRISHNATHEERTHAM
MEENAMBALAM
PUTHENKULAM PO
691302

(EWS)

27 MR 1 - 39 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

39

MATHEW BIJU
MATHEW HOUSE
CHAMAVILA, VAZHAYILA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KARAKULAM P O - 695564

(OBC-Nadar- belonging
to Christian religious
denominations other
than the SIUC)

48 MR 1 - 40 OBC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

40
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Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

SIBIN S
SIDHIN BHAVAN
KARIPPOOR P O ,
NEDUMANGAD
TRIVANDRUM
695541

Communication Address
SIDHIN BHAVAN
THARATTA LANE, NEAR CSI
CHURCH, KARIPOOR PO
NEDUMANGAD,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695541

(SIUC NADAR)

13 MR 1 - 43 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*41

AMAL P P
POOVEN HOUSE
AZHIKODE
AZHIKODE
KANNUR - 670009

(E/B/T-THIYYA)

40 MR 1 - 42 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

42

SUJIN DAS J V
GRACE COTTAGE
KUZHALAR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
THOTTAMPARA KATTAKADA
P O 695572

(SIUC NADAR)

15A MR 1 - 47 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*43

PARTHIPAN S
94
UDAYACOLONY
ERNAKULAM
682020

Communication Address
94
UDAYACOLONY
GANDHINAGAR
682020
ERNAKULAM

(SC-PARAYAN)

66 MR 1 - 44 ST -
NCA SC

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

44

SAMUVEL RAYMOND
CHERIYAPURAYIL HOUSE
PERUVAKA
ARATTUTHARA
WAYANAD - 670645

(LC/AI-LATIN CATHOLICS)

14 MR 1 - 45 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

45
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Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

AZAD C M
CHELEKKADAN HOUSE
PATTARKADAVU
PATTARKADAVU
MALAPPURAM - 676519

(MAPPILA)

127 MR 1 - 46 M Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

46

ARUN KUMAR J A
J M K NIVAS
ALAMPOTTA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
PERUMPAZHUTHOOR
695126

(SIUC NADAR)

18 MR 1 - 38 SIUC.N Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*47

DANI J STANLY
REEJA BHAVAN KARUVATTA
ADOOR
PATHANAMTHITTA
ADOOR - 691523

(SCCC-SAMBAVA)

59 MR 1 - 48 SCCC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

48

PREMJITH M R
THURUTHI VADAKKETHARA
S W THAZHAVA
THAZHAVA P O
KOLLAM - 690523

(EWS)

32 MR 1 - 49 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

49

GOKUL KRISHNA V U
VIKRANCHERY HOUSE
NATTIKA
NATTIKA BEACH
THRISSUR - 680566

(D-ARAYAN)

49 MR 1 - 50 D Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

50

ANIL KUMAR M S
MELETHIL HOUSE
PALEMAD
PALEMAD
PALEMAD - 679331

(-)

16 MR 1 - 51 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

51

AKHIL APPUKUTTAN
VETTUVELIL,
KOTTANAD
KOTTANAD
PATHANAMTHITTA - 689615

(SC-MANNAN)

98 MR 1 - 52 SC -
NCA

Compensation to
MR 1 - 44 ST NCA

SC - NCA SC

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

52
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SHINU S S
SHINU BHAVAN
MAVARATHALA
KULATHAMAL
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
CHAIKKOTTUKONAM P O PIN
695122

(SIUC NADAR)

19 MR 1 - 53 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

53

NANDU V S
VAZHUVELIL
MARARIKULAM NORTH
MARARIKULAM NORTH P O
ALAPUZHA - 688523

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

43 MR 1 - 54 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

54

KARUN M SURESH
S M NIVAS
PLAVOOR AMACHAL P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695572

(SIUC NADAR)

21 MR 1 - 55 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

55

MR 1 - 56 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

56

SREEJITH R
RENJITH BHAVAN
KANAKUNDAYAM,
MARAYAMUTTOM P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695124

(SIUC NADAR)

21A MR 1 - 57 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

57

RISHABH BAIJU
THAYIL HOUSE
THUMPOLY
ALAPUZHA
THUMPOLY - 688008

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

46 MR 1 - 58 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

58

KAILAS R
THENGUVILA VEEDU
MALAYIL
VELIYAM P O
KOLLAM - 691540

(EWS)

41 MR 1 - 59 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

59

RAHUL R V NATH
NITHIN NIVAS
PARANIYAM PANCHIKALA
TRIVANDRUM
POOVAR P O

(HINDU NADAR)

60B MR 1 - 60 HN Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

60
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RAHUL V A
MANALIKKADAVU VEEDU
THIRUPURAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
THIRUPURAM/695133

(LC/AI-LATIN CATHOLICS)

22 MR 1 - 61 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

61

HARILAL V S
SREENILAYAM
KANICHUKULANGARA
ALAPUZHA
KANICHUKULANGARA -
688582

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

50 MR 1 - 62 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

62

VIPINDAS T
VINITHA BHAVAN
VALIYOTTUKONAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
PERUKAVU

(SIUC NADAR)

23A MR 1 - 63 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

63

NALIN RAMJILAL
PARACKEL VEEDU
CHAMAVILA ARAMKALLU
KARAKULAM P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695564

(SC-SAMBAVAR)

105 MR 1 - 64 SC -
NCA

Compensation to
MR 1 - 44 ST NCA

SC - NCA SC

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

64

JOBIN K JACOB
KOORKATHADATHIL HOUSE
PULLURAMPARA
KOZHIKODE
673603

(-)

26 MR 1 - 65 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

65

MR 1 - 66 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

66

ANUROOP G L
KALLUVILA VEEDU
KARICHAL
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KAZHIVOOR - 695526

(SIUC NADAR)

28 MR 1 - 67 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

67

RAHUL S S
NANDANAM
ERUVAIKONAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MULLUVILA P O - 695133

(LC/AI-LATIN CATHOLICS)

51 MR 1 - 68 LC/AI Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

68
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PRIYANANDAN S
PANAMTHUNDIL
PARAKODE P O ADOOR
PARAKODE
PATHANAMTHITTA - 691554

(EWS)

52 MR 1 - 69 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

69

SAJITH J
PARAVILA VEEDU
KULAKKADA
KOLLAM
KULAKKADA P O,PIN 691521

(VISWAKARMA-
VISWAKARMA)

79 MR 1 - 70 V Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

70

SIJU I S
INDIRALAYAM
KOKKOTHAMANGALAM
ALAPUZHA
KOKKOTHAMANGALAM -
688583

(-)

29 MR 1 - 71 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

71

ANOOP P
MADESERIYIL
KOIVILA P O
KOLLAM
KOIVILA, 691590

(SC-KURAVA)

113 MR 1 - 72 SC -
NCA

Compensation to
MR 1 - 44 ST NCA

SC - NCA SC

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

72

ANOOP S P
ASWATHY BHAVAN
PANANGODE VENGANOOR P
O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695523

(SIUC NADAR)

29A MR 1 - 73 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

73

VINEESH M V
MOONAMKARAYIL
IRUMPOOZHIKKARA
KOTTAYAM
UDAYANAPURAM - 686143

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

54 MR 1 - 74 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

74

SINU DAS M R
MAVARATHALA,
KULATHAMAL
CHAIKOTTUKONAM P O
TRIVANDRUM
CHAIKOTTUKONAM P O -
695122

(SIUC NADAR)

33 MR 1 - 75 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

75
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MR 1 - 76 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

76

JOBIN JOSE J B
SONY BHAVAN
PAMBUKALA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695526

(SIUC NADAR)

34 MR 1 - 77 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

77

SANESH N
NHERU HOUSE
KUTTIKOL
KASARAGOD
KUTTIKOL

(E/B/T-THIYYA)

64 MR 1 - 78 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

78

JACOB VARGHESE
VELIMBARAMBIL
KALAPPURA
ALAPUZHA
ARATTUVAZHY P O - 688007

Communication Address
VELIMPARAMBIL
KALAPPURA
ALAPUZHA
ARATTUVAZHY P O - 688007

(EWS)

57 MR 1 - 79 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

79

MR 1 - 80 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

80

JAYESH RAJ J
KUZHIVILA VEEDU
KALLUVETTANKUZHI
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
VENGANOOR

(-)

35 MR 1 - 81 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

81

SREELAL V S
SREENILAYAM
KANICHUKULANGARA
ALAPUZHA
KANICHUKULANGARA -
688582

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

69 MR 1 - 82 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

82

SANDEEP K
KANNANKARA MELE PUTHEN
VEEDU
ATHIYANOOR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
ARALUMMOODU P O

(-)

39 MR 1 - 83 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

83
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AJAYDEV K P
KAREEPARAMBU HOUSE
NORTH PARAVUR
ERNAKULAM
MANNAM P O PIN 683520

(SC-PULAYA)

120 MR 1 - 84 SC -
NCA

Compensation to
MR 1 - 44 ST NCA

SC - NCA SC

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

84

VIJIN DAS J S
J S BHAVAN
MULLANKALLU PARANDODE
TRIVANDRUM
PARANDODE 695542

(SIUC NADAR)

40A MR 1 - 85 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

85

MR 1 - 86 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

86

JILEESH V J
VADAKKECHERUKARA
HOUSE
PULPALLY
WAYANAD
VELIYAMBAM POST / 673579

(-)

42 MR 1 - 87 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

87

BICHU S KRISHNA
PARAYAMBHAGATHU
CHARAMANGALAM
ALAPUZHA
MUHAMMA P O - 688525

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

78 MR 1 - 88 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

88

BIBIN RAJU
ANUGRAHA,
PLAPPALLY
PLAPPALLY P O
KOLLAM - 691531

(EWS)

80 MR 1 - 89 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

89

ANIL LAL V
THANNIMOODU
ROADARIKATHU VEEDU
KAKKANAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MARAYAMUTTOM P O
695124

(OBC-OBC NADAR
BELONGING TO
CHRISTIAN RELIGIOUS
DENOMINATIONS OTHER
THAN THE SIUC)

60C MR 1 - 90 OBC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

90
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ANOOP M S
MS BHAVAN, PALLIVILA
VEEDU
KARIPOOR P O
NEDUMANGAD
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695541

(SIUC NADAR)

42A MR 1 - 91 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

91

NANDHUKRISHNAN V R
PAZHAVILA PUTHEN VEEDU
PALIYODE
KOTTACKAL P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695124

(SC-AYYANAVAR)

123 MR 1 - 92 ST -
NCA SC - NCA

Compensation to
MR 1 - 44 ST NCA

SC - NCA SC

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

92

AKHILESH S
PANCHAMI HOUSE
PUTHOOR
KOLLAM
PUTHOOR - 691507

(-)

44 MR 1 - 93 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

93

JIBIN RAJ SS
V J BHAVANAM
KUNCHUKONAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
THANNIMOODU PO

(LC/AI-LC)

67A MR 1 - 94 LC/AI Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

94

PRAVEEN E B
PRAVEEN BHAVAN
PUTTUMMELKONAM
VILAPPIL
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Communication Address
PRAVEEN BHAVAN
PRAVEEN BHAVAN
PUTTUMELKONAM
VILAPPILSALA P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
PIN: 695573

(SIUC NADAR)

44A MR 1 - 95 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

95

MR 1 - 96 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

96

HARI KRISHNAN R S
NANDANAM VRA 115 A
10/926(36)
MANNAMOOLA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
PEROORKADA PO 695005

(-)

45 MR 1 - 97 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

97
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ASHITHPRAKASAN P
PANAMBRATH THAZHA
KUNIYIL
PERINGATHUR
KANNUR
PULIYANAMBRAM - 670675

(E/B/T-THIYYA)

88 MR 1 - 98 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

98

ASWIN G S
SREERAGAM
MALAYIL
VELIYAM
KOLLAM - 691540

Communication Address
SREERAGAM
MALAYIL
VELIYAM - 691540
KOLLAM

(EWS)

96 MR 1 - 99 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

99

MR 1 - 100 V / Since no V candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for V

100

JITHIN J F
EDENS
CHAMAVILA
KARAKULAM P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695564

(SIUC NADAR)

47 MR 2 - 1 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

101

MADHAV KRISHNA P S
PUTHANPURAKKAL HOUSE
CHETTIKKAD
ERNAKULAM
KUNJITHAI P O - 683522

Communication Address
PUTHANPURAKKAL HOUSE
CHETTIKKAD
ERNAKULAM
KUNJITHAI P O - 683516

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

101 MR 2 - 2 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

102

AJIN PRAKASH J M
J P COTTAGE
ELACKODE
PANNIYODE
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695575

(SIUC NADAR)

53 MR 2 - 3 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

103
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ABHILASH A B
A K BHAVAN CHEKKADI
POOVAR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
POOVAR P O 695525

(SC-SAMBAVAR)

(SC)- 1 MR 2 - 4 SC - NCA
Compensation to
MR 1 - 44 ST NCA

SC - NCA SC

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

104

ABIN TOMY
KANATTU
MANDAPAM
KASARAGOD
MANDAPAM

(-)

56 MR 2 - 5 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

105

MR 2 - 6 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

106

ANOOP J P
PUNNANINNA PUTHEN
VEEDU
THIRUPURAM
THIRUPURAM P O 695133
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Communication Address
HOLYLAND
HOLYLAND NELLIKKAKUZHI
KANJIRAMKULAM PO
KANJIRAMKULAM
KANJIRAMKULAM PO 695524

(SIUC NADAR)

56A MR 2 - 7 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

107

JIJIN RAJ
CHITHRA BHAVAN
UNDAPPARA, POOVACHAL
TRIVANDRUM
695575

(LC/AI-LC)

70A MR 2 - 8 LC/AI Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

108

SHARON M S
KOOVALAMOTTOMKUNNU
HOUSE
PERUVAKA
WAYANAD
ARATTUTHARA POST -
670645

(EWS)

104 MR 2 - 9 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

109

SUBINLAL K P
KALARIYULLA PARAMBIL
PANAPUZHA
PANAPUZHA
KANNUR - 670306

(OBC-
KANIYAN[GANAKA]KANIS
AN)

62 MR 2 - 17 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*110
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ROBIN E S
KIZHAKKEKONAM VEEDU
CHILAMPARA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695125
MANCHAMCODE P O

Communication Address
MISSION HOUSE
CSI SAMUDAYAPAT
PARASSALA P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695502

(SIUC NADAR)

58 MR 2 - 11 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

111

MR 2 - 12 SC - NCA Compensation to MR 1 - 44 ST NCA SC - NCA SC / Since no
ST/SC candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA

Notification for ST

112

AARON M J
MIZPAH
MARUTHUMMOODU
MITHIRMALA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695610

(SIUC NADAR)

60A MR 2 - 13 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

113

GOKUL K U
KURISUTHARA NIKARTH
THYCATTUSSERY P O
CHERTHALA
ALAPPUZHA
688528

(E/B/T-EZHAVA)

111 MR 2 - 14 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

114

SANGEETH O
ANUGRAHA
MANCHADI
MOONGODU P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695573

(SIUC NADAR)

61 MR 2 - 15 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

115

MR 2 - 16 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

116

ASWANTH P V
KALLAVEETTIL
CHUZHALI
KANNUR
CHUZHALI - 670142

(OBC-MANIYANI)

70 MR 2 - 10 OBC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*117
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MITHUN C M
MOOLIYAKKAL HOUSE
KUTTIKOL
KASARAGOD
KUTTIKOL

(E/B/T-THIYYA)

119 MR 2 - 18 E/B/T Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

118

NAVIN VARGHESE
CHERUKARA HOUSE
PULICKAL KAVALA P O
KOTTAYAM
686515

(EWS)

107 MR 2 - 19 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

119

MR 2 - 20 V / Since no V candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for V

120

LIJIN L B
VELLAMODI VEEDU
PAZHAYAKADA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
THIRUPURAM/695133

(SIUC NADAR)

63 MR 2 - 21 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

121

JOJO JOSEPH
KADAPPURATHU THAYIL
POOMKAVU
ALAPUZHA
PATHIRAPPALLY - 688521

(LC/AI-LATIN CATHOLICS)

102 MR 2 - 22 LC/AI Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

122

HARIKRISHNAN S
VADAKKETHAYYIL
CHAVARA
KOLLAM
CHAVARA 691583

(-)

67 MR 2 - 23 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

123

MR 2 - 24 SC - NCA Compensation to MR 1 - 92 ST NCA SC - NCA SC / Since no
ST/SC candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA

Notification for ST

124

REJATH R M
RAVI BHAVAN
,KALLATHARAKKAL
PARASUVAIKKAL
TRIVANDRUM
PARASUVAIKKAL , 695508

Communication Address
BETHEL , KALLATHARAKKAL
PARASUVAIKKAL
TRIVANDRUM
PARASUVAIKKAL P O,
695508

(SIUC NADAR)

67B MR 2 - 25 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

125

Page : 20As on : 22-01-2026 11:19:54 



Post Name, Department &
RemarksSl.No. Rank No.

Rotation as
approved by the

Commission
Name, Address &

Community of Candidate

MR 2 - 26 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

126

SUBIN RAJ S
POOVATHOOR PALLIVILA
VEEDU
POOVATHOOR
MANCHAVILAKOM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695503

(SIUC NADAR)

68 MR 2 - 27 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

127

MR 2 - 28 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

128

GOKUL G S
AMBALATHARAYIL
MARAYAMUTTOM
MARAYAMUTTOM P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695124

(EWS)

122 MR 2 - 29 EWS Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

129

MR 2 - 30 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

130

VIPIN JOSE J B
SONY BHAVAN,
MULAKINNADU
PAMPUKALA
TRIVANDRUM
PUTHIYATHURA P O, PIN-
695526

(SIUC NADAR)

71 MR 2 - 31 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

131

MR 2 - 32 SC - NCA ST / Since no SC/ST candidates available in the Ranked
List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for SC

132

JAISON S H
BEULA BHAVAN
MOONNAMMOODU
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
VATTIYOORKAVU P O
695013

(-)

72 MR 2 - 33 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

133

MR 2 - 34 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

134

SAJITH O
ANUGRAHA MANCHADI
MOONGODU
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MOONGODU P O - 695573

(SIUC NADAR)

73 MR 2 - 35 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

135
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MR 2 - 36 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

136

CHINMAY ROBIN
RAJ COTTAGE
PALACE LAND
POTHENCODE
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695584

(SIUC NADAR)

74 MR 2 - 37 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

137

VINOD J W
VINOD NIVAS
NJANDOORKONAM
CHEMPAZHANTHY P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695587

(SIUC NADAR)

76 MR 2 - 43 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*138

NITHIN S
MONDIYODE
VADAKKUMKARA PUTHEN
VEEDU
KULAPPADA P O
KULAPPADA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695542

Communication Address
SURESH BHAVAN
KOTTAVILA
MUNDELA PO
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695543
MUNDELA

(HINDU NADAR)

75 MR 2 - 41 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*139

NISHAD V S
MISPA BHAVAN
THAZHE KANJIRAVILAKAM
PAZHAYAKADA
THIRUPURAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695133

(OBC-Nadar- belonging
to Christian religious)

83 MR 2 - 40 OBC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

140
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JITHIN S S
VARUVILA VEEDU
KUNOOR
VEMBAYAM - 695615
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Communication Address
VARUVILAKATHU VEEDU
KUNOOR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
VEMBAYAM - 695615

(SIUC NADAR)

77 MR 2 - 45 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*141

MR 2 - 42 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

142

ARUN RAJ S
S R NIVAS
NELLIYOTTUKONAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KATTAKADA P O - 695572

(SIUC NADAR)

80A MR 2 - 47 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*143

MR 2 - 44 ST - NCA SC / Since no ST/SC candidates available in the Ranked
List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for ST

144

BLESSAN R J
BETHEL KUNJUKONAM
KEEZHAROOR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KEEZHAROOR - 695124

(SIUC NADAR)

80B MR 2 - 39 EWS.
Since no EWS

candidate
available in the

Ranked List, turn
passed over to OC

candidate

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*145

MR 2 - 46 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

146

ADARSH B C
ANU BHAVAN
PATTAMPURAYIDOM,
NELLIKKAKUZHI
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KANJIRAMKULAM P O -
695524

(SIUC NADAR)

81 MR 2 - 49 EWS.
Since no EWS

candidate
available in the

Ranked List, turn
passed over to OC

candidate

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*147

LIBIN P JAMES
PALIYAPPADAM HOUSE
KEEZHOOR
KOTTAYAM
KEEZHOOR - 686605

(SCCC-CHERAMAR)

91 MR 2 - 48 SCCC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

148
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AMAL RAJ V K
V K BHAVAN
PLAVUVILA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KALLAYAM P O 695043

(SIUC NADAR)

82 MR 2 - 38 SIUC.N Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*149

MR 2 - 50 D / Since no D candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for D

150

PREJIN B
PREJIN BHAVAN
POOVANVILA, ARUVIKKARA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KOOVALASSERY P O 695512

(SIUC NADAR)

84 MR 2 - 51 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

151

MR 2 - 52 SC - NCA ST / Since no SC/ST candidates available in the Ranked
List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for SC

152

SHARON RAJ V P
KULIRMA
PLAVILA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KALLAYAM P O

(SIUC NADAR)

85 MR 2 - 53 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

153

MR 2 - 54 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

154

BINIL S V
SUNIL BHAVAN CHARUVILA
KAKKAMOOLA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KALLIYOOR - 695042

(SIUC NADAR)

85A MR 2 - 55 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

155

MR 2 - 56 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

156

JINESH G R
G R SADANAM NELLIVILA
KAKKAMOOLA KALLIYOOR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KALLIYOOR - 695042

(SIUC NADAR)

85B MR 2 - 57 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

157

MR 2 - 58 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

158
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SHIJIN R
PODUVAL VEEDU
PLANTHOTTOM
THIRUPURAM P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695133

(SIUC NADAR)

86 MR 2 - 61 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*159

MR 2 - 60 HN / Since no HN candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for HN

160

ABIN RAJ J S
J S BHAVAN
POOVATHOOR, PALLIVILA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MANCHAVILAKOM PO -
695503

(SIUC NADAR)

87 MR 2 - 63 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*161

MR 2 - 62 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

162

JIJU B JOSEPH
TC 18/1350-2 JINU BHAVAN
PUTHUVALVILA
KUNNAPPUZHA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
ARAMADA P O - 695032

(OBC-Nadar- belonging
to Christian religious)

89 MR 2 - 65 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*163

MR 2 - 64 SC - NCA ST / Since no SC/ST candidates available in the Ranked
List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for SC

164

SACHIN LUKOSE
PUTHENPURACKAL
CHERAMKALLU
KASARGODE
CHITTARIKKAL - 671326

(-)

90 MR 2 - 67 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*165

MR 2 - 66 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

166

ROHAN JOSE S
16/202A SHALOM GARDENS
PANAVILA GRAMOM
NEYYATTINKARA P O
TRIVANDRUM
695121

(OBC-Nadar- belonging
to Christian religious
denominations other
than the SIUC)

93 MR 2 - 59 EWS.
Since no EWS

candidate
available in the

Ranked List, turn
passed over to OC

candidate

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*167
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EMANUVEL V THOMAS
KANNAMPILLY HOUSE
KOCHI
ERNAKULAM
KUMBALAM PO, 682506

(LC/AI-LATIN CATHOLICS)

106 MR 2 - 68 LC/AI Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

168

SHAIJU S N
KUTTIMAVADI PUTHEN
VEEDU
MEKKOLLA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
DHANUVACHAPURAM P O
695503

(SIUC NADAR)

93A MR 2 - 69 EWS.
Since no EWS

candidate
available in the

Ranked List, turn
passed over to OC

candidate

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

169

MR 2 - 70 V / Since no V candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for V

170

LIJU T J
T J BHAVAN
KULANGARA MAILAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
CHERIYAKONNI 695013

(OBC-Nadar- belonging
to Christian religious)

94 MR 2 - 71 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

171

MR 2 - 72 SC - NCA ST / Since no SC/ST candidates available in the Ranked
List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for SC

172

RIJO S
SHALOM
VELLAPPALLY
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
NARUVAMOODU 695020

Communication Address
SHALOM
VELLAPPALLY
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
NARUVAMOODU ,695020

(SIUC NADAR)

95 MR 2 - 73 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

173

MR 2 - 74 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

174

JIBIN C S
SREEYESUVIJAYAM
C S BHAVAN VELLAPALLI
NARUVAMOODU P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695528

(SIUC NADAR)

97 MR 2 - 75 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

175
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MR 2 - 76 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

176

ASHIK CHANDRA SINGH
OASIS
KAKKAMOOLA
KALLIYOOR P O - 695042
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Communication Address
ENOSE NAGAR
KAKKAMOOLA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
KALLIYOOR P O - 695042

(SIUC NADAR)

99 MR 2 - 77 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

177

MR 2 - 78 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

178

SHERIN DAS V S
V S BHAVAN
POOVATHOOR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MANCHAVILAKOM P O -
695503

(SIUC NADAR)

100 MR 2 - 81 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*179

MR 2 - 80 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

180

AKHIL S P
KANIYARKONAM
THADATHARIKATHU VEEDU
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
PUNALAL P O 695575

(SIUC NADAR)

103 MR 2 - 83 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*181

MR 2 - 82 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

182

JIBIN R
KUTTANINNATHIL HOUSE
THIRUPURAM
THIRUPURAM P O,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695133

(SIUC NADAR)

106A MR 2 - 85 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*183

MR 2 - 84 SC - NCA ST / Since no SC/ST candidates available in the Ranked
List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for SC

184
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NITHIN G
ROHINI
KOTTAMPALLY
KOLLAM
MADATHILKARAZHMA
690526

(-)

108 MR 2 - 87 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*185

MR 2 - 86 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

186

SUNIL RAJ S
POOVATHOOR PALLIVILA
VEEDU
POOVATHOOR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MANCHAVILAKOM - 695503

(SIUC NADAR)

109 MR 2 - 79 EWS.
Since no EWS

candidate
available in the

Ranked List, turn
passed over to OC

candidate

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*187

MR 2 - 88 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

188

VIJIN V G
PLANKALAVILA PUTHEN
VEEDU
VENCODE
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
CHERIYAKOLLA P O -
695504

(SIUC NADAR)

110 MR 2 - 89 EWS.
Since no EWS

candidate
available in the

Ranked List, turn
passed over to OC

candidate

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

189

ROY VALSALAN
SHARON NIVAS
PARAKONAM MYLAM
CHERIYAKONNI P O
THIRUNVANANTHAPURAM
695013

(OBC-OBC-Nadar
belonging to Christian
religious denominations
other than the SIUC)

120A MR 3 - 5 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*190

MAHESH SHARMA
CHERUVELIL ILLAM
RKV JUNCTION
PANDANADU WEST
ALAPUZHA - 689506

(-)

112 MR 2 - 91 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

191

MR 2 - 92 ST - NCA SC / Since no ST/SC candidates available in the Ranked
List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for ST

192
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MAHADEVAN T H
THOTTATHIL HOUSE
IMALI EAST OMALLOOR P O
PATHANAMTHITTA
OMALLOOR 689647

(-)

114 MR 2 - 93 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

193

MR 2 - 94 LC/AI / Since no LC/AI candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for LC/AI

194

JAISIN K
GOTHAMANGALATHU
VALLIKADAVU VEEDU
VELLUMANNADY
NEERUMANKADAVU
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695610

(-)

115 MR 2 - 95 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

195

MR 2 - 96 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

196

SANTO A
TERIVILA VEEDU
ZIONKUNNU
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
VEMBAYAM P O - 695615

(SIUC NADAR)

116 MR 2 - 97 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

197

MR 2 - 98 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

198

ANAND DEVASSIA
PALATHADATHIL HOUSE
VAZHAVATTA
WAYANAD
VAZHAVATTA - 673122

(-)

117 MR 3 - 1 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*199

MR 2 - 100 V / Since no V candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for V

200

BIBEESH B S
BIBIN HOUSE
KILLI KOLLODE P O
KOLLODE
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695571

(SIUC NADAR)

118 MR 3 - 3 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*201

MR 3 - 2 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

202
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FREDY JOSE
DHARBHAVILA VEEDU
ARUMANOOR POOVAR P O
POOVAR
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -
695525

(OBC-Nadar- belonging
to Christian religious
denominations other
than the SIUC)

129 MR 2 - 90 OBC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*203

MR 3 - 4 SC - NCA ST / Since no SC/ST candidates available in the Ranked
List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for SC

204

BIJOY SUNIL
MALAYIL HOUSE
MALAYAM
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MALAYAM P O 695571

(SIUC NADAR)

121 MR 3 - 7 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*205

MR 3 - 6 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

206

JAISON C J
CHARANGATTU HOUSE
MANGALAM KANJIRAMCHIRA
P O
ALAPPUZHA
688007

(LC/AI-LATIN CATHOLICS)

124 MR 2 - 99 EWS.
Since no EWS

candidate
available in the

Ranked List, turn
passed over to OC

candidate

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

*207

MR 3 - 8 LC/AI / Since no LC/AI candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for LC/AI

208

JIJU J
VALSALA BHAVAN
VELICODE
OORUTTAMBALAM P O
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
695507

(SIUC NADAR)

124A MR 3 - 9 EWS.
Since no EWS

candidate
available in the

Ranked List, turn
passed over to OC

candidate

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

209

MR 3 - 10 OBC / Since no OBC candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for OBC

210

MERVIN DAS M H
THOTTATHU VILA
VADAKKARIKU
PUTHENVEEDU
MANNOTTUKONAM
PAYATTUVILA P O

(SIUC NADAR)

125 MR 3 - 11 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

211
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MR 3 - 12 SC - NCA ST / Since no SC/ST candidates available in the Ranked
List, vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for SC

212

SAJAN K S
KRIPA BHAVAN
ELAIKODE
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
PULIYARAKONAM - 695573

(SIUC NADAR)

128 MR 3 - 13 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

213

MR 3 - 14 E/B/T / Since no E/B/T candidates available in the Ranked List,
vacancy kept unfilled for NCA Notification for E/B/T

214

VINEETH P C
VAZHAVILA VEEDU
PALOTTUVILA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
MALAYINKEEZHU P O -
695571

(SIUC NADAR)

130 MR 3 - 15 OC Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)
[Kerala Police Department]

215

MR 3 - 16 M / Since no M candidates available in the Ranked List, vacancy
kept unfilled for NCA Notification for M

216

    *The position of the starred candidates are rearranged for maintaining seniority as per rank order
among the respective communities.

OC/BC POSITION

OC EWS BC NJD DA
(LV)

DA
(HI)

DA
(LD)

DA
(MD) DA BT/RT/

LPE TotalThrn
Out

- - NE NE NE NE NE - NE -Previous - -

Present 95 13 108 - NE NE NE NE NE - NE 216

Total 95 13 108 - NE NE NE NE NE - NE 216

PENDING TURNS

NCA - Nil

TPO - Nil

EWS Set-Off - Nil

NJD - Nil

Sl.
No

Tappal
No.

Date of
Receipt

Ref. Letter No.
& Date

Letter From &
PostName

No. of Vac Date of
Occurance

No. of vacancies kept aside - 60

Ranked list exhausted since no candidate available in the Main List

1 . e-
60039 17-06-2025 e-Vacancy - 60039

Dtd:17-06-2025
Kerala Police Department

Police Constable
(Band/Bugler/Drummer)

60
( Sixty ) Fresh 08-10-2021

Total: 60 ( Sixty ) [ 60 Fresh ]
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No. of Vacancies / Turns kept unfilled for NCA notification - 53
MR 1 - 56 M1

MR 1 - 66 M2

MR 1 - 76 M3

MR 1 - 80 M4

MR 1 - 86 M5

MR 1 - 96 M6

MR 1 - 100 V7

MR 2 - 6 M8

MR 1 - 44 ST9

MR 2 - 16 M10

MR 2 - 20 V11

MR 1 - 92 ST12

MR 2 - 26 M13

MR 2 - 28 E/B/T14

MR 2 - 30 M15

MR 2 - 32 SC16

MR 2 - 34 E/B/T17

MR 2 - 36 M18

MR 2 - 42 E/B/T19

MR 2 - 44 ST20

MR 2 - 46 M21

MR 2 - 50 D22

MR 2 - 52 SC23

MR 2 - 54 E/B/T24

MR 2 - 56 M25

MR 2 - 58 E/B/T26

MR 2 - 60 HN27

MR 2 - 62 E/B/T28

MR 2 - 64 SC29

MR 2 - 66 M30

MR 2 - 70 V31

MR 2 - 72 SC32

MR 2 - 74 E/B/T33

MR 2 - 76 M34

MR 2 - 78 E/B/T35

MR 2 - 80 M36

MR 2 - 82 E/B/T37
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MR 2 - 84 SC38

MR 2 - 86 M39

MR 2 - 88 E/B/T40

MR 2 - 92 ST41

MR 2 - 94 LC/AI42

MR 2 - 96 M43

MR 2 - 98 E/B/T44

MR 2 - 100 V45

MR 3 - 2 E/B/T46

MR 3 - 4 SC47

MR 3 - 6 M48

MR 3 - 8 LC/AI49

MR 3 - 10 OBC50

MR 3 - 12 SC51

MR 3 - 14 E/B/T52

MR 3 - 16 M53

for SECRETARY
KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

To        :         1) Enquiry        2) PRO        3) Website        4) Spare
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